
FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1952 (SECX>ND) Recular Session 

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF Ali ACT ro THE GOVER.roR 

This is to certify that Bill Number 79, •J.n Act to 
adopt a Government Code of Guam and Title• thereot", 
-was on the 17th day of April, 1952, duly and regu
larly passed. 

ATTESTED: 

A,' S . N. DUENAS 
Legislative Secretary 

A. B, ll)N PAT 
Speaker 

This Aot was received by the GoverllOr this ::J. I .o-4- day 
of April, 1952, at /o: I~ o ' clock t\ .M. 

APHlOVEDs 

CARLTON SKINNER 
GO VERNOR 0 F GUAM 

Secretary of Guam 

Dateds 9~2/ ( 752_ 

I 



1 

2 

Bill No. 79 

4 

5 

6 

7 

FIRST GUAM LEGISLlTURE 
1952 (SEOJND) Regular Session 

Introduced by~;;fc 
'" Co ttee on Rules 

(Codification Bill No. l) 

An Act to adopt a Government Code of 
Guam and Titles thereof. 

8 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PIDPLE OF THE TERRI'IDRY OF GUlMi 

9 Section 1. There is hereby enacted a Government Code of Guam 

10 and titles thereof as follows i 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 I 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

Title 

Title 

Title 

Title 

Title 

Title 

Title 

Title 

Title 

Title 

Title 

Title 

Title 

I. General Provisions (sections 1 through 999). 

II. Legislative Branch (sections 1000 through 1999). 

III. Elections (sections 2000 through 2999). 

IV. Public Officers and Employees (sections 3000 

through 3999). 

v. Selection of Public limployees, Compensation, 

and Retirsn.ent thereof (sections 4000 through 

4999). 

VI. Organic •ct Officers (eections 5000 through 

5999). 

VII. Department of Finance (sections 6000 through 

6999). 

VIII. Department of Law (sections 7000 through 7999). 

IX. Public Safety (sections 8000 through 8999). 

X. Department of Public Health (sections 9000 

through 9999). 

XI. Department of Public lli:>rks (sections 10000 

through 10999). 

XII. Department of Education (sections 11000 through 

11999). 

XII I. Department of Agriculture (sect ions 12.oOO through 

12999). 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 



l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 II 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

~ 22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 I 

Title 

Title 

Title 

nv. Department o f J,and Management (sections 13000 

through 13999). 

xv. Department of Commerce (sections 14000 through 

14999). 

XVI. Coltlllissioners of Guam (sections 15000 through 

15999). 

Title XVII. Licensing - Business and trades {sections 16000 

through 16999). 

Title XVIII. Zoning and Construction (sections 17000 

through 17999). 

Title 

Title 

Title 

XIX. Immi&ration (sections 18000 through 18999). 

XX. Taxation (sections 19000 through 19999). 

XXI. Finance and Development (sections 20000 

through ro999). 

Title XXII. Public Utilities (sections 21000 through 

21999). 

Title XXIII. Notaries Public (sections 23)00 through 

22999). 

Title XXIV. Vehicle Code (sections 23000 through 23999). 

Title V:V. Administrative Adjudication (sections 24000 

through 24999) • 

Title XXVl. Alcoholic Beverage Control (sections 25000 

through 25999). 

Title XXVII. Recreation (sections 26000 through 26999). 

Title XXVIII. :Kedical Practices (sections 27000 through 

27999). 

Title XXIX. Attorneys (sections 28000 through 28999). 

Title :XXX. Judicial Branch (sections 29000 through 29999). 

Title XXXI. Banks and Banking (sections 30000 through 

30999). 


