## FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE 1952 (SECOND) Regular Session

## CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill Number 79, "An Act to adopt a Government Code of Guam and Titles thereof", was on the 17th day of April, 1952, duly and regularly passed.

A. B. WON PAT Speaker

ATTESTED:

A. S. N. DUENAS

Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this 21 of day of April, 1952, at 10:18 o'clock A.M.

R. S. HERMAN Secretary of Guam

APPROVED:

CARLTON SKINNER GOVERNOR OF GUAM

Dated:

1952 APR 21 AM 10 18

FRAMENT OF GUAN

1	FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE 1952 (SECOND) Regular Session				
2					
<b>3 4 5</b>	Bill No. 79  Introduced by Committee on Rules  (Codification Pill No. 1)				
	(Codification Bill No. 1)				
6	An Act to adopt a Government Code of Guam and Titles thereof.				
8	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:				
9	Section 1. There is hereby enacted a Government Code of Guam				
10	and titles thereof as follows:				
11	Title I. General Provisions (sections 1 through 999).				
12	Title II. Legislative Branch (sections 1000 through 1999).				
13	Title III. Elections (sections 2000 through 2999).				
14	Title IV. Public Officers and Employees (sections 3000				
15	through 3999).				
16	Title V. Selection of Public Employees, Compensation,				
17	and Retirement thereof (sections 4000 through				
18	4999).				
19	Title VI. Organic Act Officers (sections 5000 through				
20	5999).				
21	Title VII. Department of Finance (sections 6000 through				
22	6999).				
23	Title VIII. Department of Law (sections 7000 through 7999).				
24	Title IX. Public Safety (sections 8000 through 8999).				
25	Title X. Department of Public Health (sections 9000				
26	through 9999).				
27	Title XI. Department of Public Works (sections 10000				
28	through 10999).				
29	Title XII. Department of Education (sections 11000 through				
30	11999).				
31	Title XIII. Department of Agriculture (sections 12000 through				
32	12999).				

1		Title	XIV.	Department of Land Management (sections 13000
2				through 13999).
3		Title	XV.	Department of Commerce (sections 14000 through
4				14999).
5		Title	XVI.	Commissioners of Guam (sections 15000 through
6				15999).
7		Title	XVII.	Licensing - Business and trades (sections 16000
8				through 16999).
9		Title	XVIII.	Zoning and Construction (sections 17000
10				through 17999).
11		Title	XIX.	Immigration (sections 18000 through 18999).
12		Title	XX.	Taxation (sections 19000 through 19999).
13	2	Title	XXI.	Finance and Development (sections 20000
14				through 20999).
15		Title	XXII.	Public Utilities (sections 21000 through
16				21999).
17		Title	XXIII.	Notaries Public (sections 22000 through
18				22999).
19		Title	XXIV.	Vehicle Code (sections 23000 through 23999).
20		Title	xxv.	Administrative Adjudication (sections 24000
21				through 24999).
22		Title	XXVI.	Alcoholic Beverage Control (sections 25000
23				through 25999).
24		Title	XXVII.	Recreation (sections 26000 through 26999).
25		Title	XXVIII.	Medical Practices (sections 27000 through
26				27999).
27		Title	XXIX.	Attorneys (sections 28000 through 28999).
28		Title	XXX.	Judicial Branch (sections 29000 through 29999).
29		Title	XXXI.	Banks and Banking (sections 30000 through
30				30999).
77				